
Appendix 2

1

10.5



2

10.5



hdrinc.com 

100 York Boulevard, Suite 300, Richmond Hill, ON, CA  L4B 1J8 
(289) 695-4600

March 9, 2020 

Domenic Galati, C.E.T., L.E.L. 
Capital Project Manager, Capital Works 
Transportation and Works Engineering and Construction 
City of Mississauga 

RE:  Design Scope Change 
Structural Roster Assignment: Rehabilitation of Dundas Street Retaining Walls 

Dear Mr. Galati, 

HDR is submitting a change order request for the revised design of the Dundas Street West 
Retaining Wall. The scope of the additional service is based on the Project Manager Hand Over 
meeting that was held on February 28, 2020. The design scope change will include the following: 
• Revise 30% design submission to incorporate the multi-use path and soldier pile wall at both

east and west retaining walls
• Provide additional geotechnical input from Thurber Engineering
• Review utility locate information from the City of Mississauga and revise the design for the east

retaining wall
• Submit revised construction cost estimate and schedule
• Re-submit 30% design
• Additional design effort and drawing preparation for 90%
• Provide full time construction inspector and part time contract administrator.

The additional fee to complete the additional geotechnical work is $ 2,500 excluding HST.  Also 
attached is a HDR’s fee breakdown for project management, preliminary design revision, design 
alternative development, and full time construction inspection, at a total fee of $ 74,500 excluding 
HST. We therefore respectfully request a total additional fee of $ 77,000 for the service. 

Please feel free to contact us should you have any questions regarding this request for design 
change order. 

Sincerely, 
HDR Corporation 

Goby Jeyagoby  Tyrone Gan 
Bridges Practice Lead – Canada Senior Vice President 

3

10.5



DESIGN SCOPE CHANGE

ADDITIONAL FEE

Dundas Street West

Retaining Wall  Rehabilitation

City of Mississauga 

PM - Project Manager

SE - Senior Bridge Engineer

IE - Intermediate Bridge Engineer

JE - Junior Bridge Engineer/EIT

IC - Intermediate Civil Engineer

JC - Junior Civil Engineer/EIT

IN - Inspector

CA - Contract Administrator

PM Admin. SE IE JE
Tech. 

/Drafter
IC JC CA IN Total Hr. Sub-Contractor

Rate 185.00$       70.00$         175.00$       140.00$          100.00$       100.00$       140.00$       100.00$       100.00$       100.00$          

Project Management - Design Revision 

Additional Project Management 10 10

Additional Core Project Team Meetings (3 Meetings) 3 3 6

Additional Meeting with the City including 30% re-submission and PM 

Hand over Meeting (2 Meetings)
6 2 6 14

Preliminary Design - Design Revision 

Development of Design Options and Cost Estimate including Multi-Use 

Path and Soldier Pile Options 
2 8 32 8 6 2 58

Additional Geotechnical Input 0 2500

Cost Estimate Revision 1 4 4 9

Structural Design Memo Revision 1 12 4 17

Preliminary Design Drawing Revision 4 8 40 1 2 55

QA/QC 2 2 4

Detailed Design 0

Additional design effort for revised scope of works 2 4 8 12 32 4 8 70

Construction 0

Additional hours for Construction Admisistration and Inspection 68 340 408

Total Hour 22 2 24 67 24 72 20 12 68 340

Total Cost 4,070.00$   140.00$       4,200.00$   9,380.00$      2,400.00$   7,200.00$   2,800.00$   1,200.00$   6,800.00$   34,000.00$    72,190.00$      

Project Management 4,300$  

Structural Design 23,200$           

Roadway Design 4,000$  

Construction 40,800$           

Geotechnical 2,500$  

Expense (3%) 2,200$  

Total 77,000$           

Project Management Strucutural Civil/Road Construction

4

10.5



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 New Design Schedule 192 days Mon 11/11/19 Wed 8/5/20

2 Start -Up Meeting 0 days Mon 11/11/19 Mon 11/11/19

3 Internal Meeting 130 days Mon 11/11/19 Fri 5/8/20

4 30% Design 55 days Mon 11/11/19 Fri 1/24/20

5 30% Design Submission (Including Draft 

Condition Survey Report, Draft Geotechnical 

Investigation Report, Draft Structural Design 

Memo, General Arrangement)

0 days Fri 1/24/20 Fri 1/24/20

6 30% Design Meeting 0 days Thu 1/30/20 Thu 1/30/20

7 PM Handover Meeting 0 days Fri 2/28/20 Fri 2/28/20

8 Prepare and Submit Design Change Order 5 days Mon 3/2/20 Fri 3/6/20

9 Revised Geotechnical Investigation Report 10 days Mon 3/9/20 Fri 3/20/20

10 Submit Draft Letter (Credit River 

Conservation) to the City of Mississauga

0 days Wed 3/11/20 Wed 3/11/20

11 Final Letter to the Credit River Conservation 

by HDR

0 days Fri 3/13/20 Fri 3/13/20

12 Potential Meeting with the City of 

Mississauga in regarding tree removal and 

the Credit River Conservation

5 days Mon 3/16/20 Fri 3/20/20

13 Tree clerance by City of Mississauga prior to 

Bird Nesting Season

12 days Mon 3/16/20 Tue 3/31/20

14 Utility Locate by City of Mississauga 15 days Mon 3/9/20 Fri 3/27/20

15 Proposed 30% Design Re-Design 15 days Mon 3/9/20 Fri 3/27/20

16 Finalized 30% Design Re-Design 5 days Mon 3/30/20 Fri 4/3/20

17 30% Design Re-Submission 0 days Fri 4/3/20 Fri 4/3/20

18 30% Design Re-Submission Comments/Meeting0 days Tue 4/7/20 Tue 4/7/20

19 90% Design 10 days Wed 4/8/20 Tue 4/21/20

20 90% Design Submission 0 days Tue 4/21/20 Tue 4/21/20

21 90% Design Meeting 0 days Tue 4/28/20 Tue 4/28/20

22 100% Design 5 days Wed 4/29/20 Tue 5/5/20

23 100% Submission 0 days Tue 5/5/20 Tue 5/5/20

24 Tender Package Preparation 5 days Wed 5/6/20 Tue 5/12/20

25 Tender Package Submission 0 days Tue 5/12/20 Tue 5/12/20

26 Tender Process by City of Mississauga 30 days Wed 5/13/20 Tue 6/23/20

27 Tender Award 30 days Wed 6/24/20 Tue 8/4/20

28 Construction Begins 0 days Wed 8/5/20 Wed 8/5/20

11/11

1/24

1/30

2/28

3/11

3/13

4/3

4/7

4/21

4/28

5/5

5/12

8/5

27 3 10 17 24 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23

Nov '19 Dec '19 Jan '20 Feb '20 Mar '20 Apr '20 May '20 Jun '20 Jul '20 Aug '20

REVISED DESIGN SCHEDULE (DRAFT)
City of Mississauga

Dundas Street West

Retaining Wall Rehabilitation

Page 1

55

10.5


	CO1 PO4500515487 DD - Dundas Street Retaining Wall Rehabilitation 2
	Appendix 2-Change Order 1 -Design Scope Change - Structural Roster Assignment Rehabilitation of Dundas Street West Retaining Walls. March 24 2020
	Dundas Retaining Wall Rehabilitation - Design Scope Change Letter


